Baseline Assessment, Health Facility Records, 2023) 

3.9.2.3 Total Number of NCD Patients (clients) held in the PHC Facility Database 

The assessment found that a total of 687 NCD patients were held in the facility database out of which 309 

(45.0%) were males and 378 (55.0%) were females. One hundred and eighty-four (184, 26.8%) of these 

patients were living with disability.  

3.9.2.4 Total Number and Percentage of Patients Referred for Secondary Care 

The assessment found that out of the 5 assessed PHC facilities providing NCD services, only 2 had a 

standard referral procedure for chronic diseases, cardiovascular diseases, diabetes, violence, mental